

**SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
DOCKET NO. 088959**

---

**257-261 20TH AVENUE REALTY,  
LLC,**

**Plaintiff/Petitioner,**

**v.**

**ALESSANDRO ROBERTO,**

**Defendant/Respondent.**

**and**

**FANNY ROBERTO, wife of  
ALESSANDRO ROBERTO, KELLER  
DEPKEN FUEL OIL COMPANY,  
INC., a/k/a HOP ENERGY LLC, and  
MIDLAND FUNDING LLC,**

**Defendants.**

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW  
JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-3315-21**

**CIVIL ACTION**

**ON APPEAL FROM:  
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW  
JERSEY, PASSAIC COUNTY,  
CH. DIV., DOCKET NO.  
F-3349-21**

**SAT BELOW:  
HON. THOMAS SUMNERS, PJAD  
HON. MORRIS SMITH, JAD  
HON. LISA PEREZ-FRISCIA JAD  
HON. RANDAL CHIOCCA, JSC**

---

**PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF 257-261 20TH AVENUE REALTY, LLC'S  
RESPONSE TO THE *AMICUS* BRIEFS OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AND LEGAL SERVICES OF NEW JERSEY**

---

**GOLDENBERG, MACKLER, SAYEGH,  
MINTZ, PFEFFER, BONCHI & GILL  
660 New Road, Suite 1-A  
Northfield, New Jersey 08225  
(609) 646-0222/(609) 646-0887  
Attorneys for Petitioner  
Email: [kbonchi@gmslaw.com](mailto:kbonchi@gmslaw.com),  
[ealmanza@gmslaw.com](mailto:ealmanza@gmslaw.com)**

**Keith A. Bonchi, Esq.**  
**Of counsel and on the brief**  
**NJ Attorney ID #032321983**

**Elliott J. Almanza, Esq.**  
**Of counsel and on the brief**  
**NJ Attorney ID #017542012**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 1

POINT ONE  
THE QUESTIONS AS TO WHICH CERTIFICATION WAS GRANTED  
DO NOT INVOLVE RETROACTIVITY, AND THERE WAS NO CROSS-  
PETITION FILED AS TO THAT ASPECT OF THE APPELLATE  
DIVISION DECISION ..... 1

POINT TWO  
A FORFEITURE IS NOT A TAKING ..... 2

POINT THREE  
MERELY FOLLOWING A LAW DOES NOT CONVERT A PRIVATE  
PARTY INTO A STATE ACTOR ..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Balthazar v. Mari, Ltd.,  
301 F.Supp. 103 (N.D. Ill. 1969), aff'd, 396 U.S. 114 (1960)..... 10

Bennis v. Mich.,  
516 U.S. 442 (1996) ..... 4, 5

City of Gainesville v. Morrison Fertilizer, Inc.,,  
158 S.W.3d 872 (Ct. App. Mo. 2005) ..... 3-4

Dunnick v. Stockgrowers Bank of Marmouth,  
215 N.W.2d 93 (Nebraska 1974) ..... 4

Fair v. Cont'l Res.,  
143 S. Ct. 2580 (2023) ..... 9

Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks,  
436 U.S. 149 (1978) ..... 8, 9

Henry v. City of Rock Hill,  
376 U.S. 776 (1964) ..... 10

Hirl ex rel. Hirl v. Bank of Am., N.A.,  
198 N.J. 318 (2009)..... 1

Hutchinson v. Johnson,  
7 N.J. Eq. 40 (Ch. 1847)..... 5

Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.,  
457 U.S. 922 (1982) ..... 6, 8

Lynette Johnson v. City of E. Orange,  
No. A-2486-23 (App. Div.)..... 2

Mandel v. Bradley,  
432 U.S. 173 (1977) ..... 10

<u>Mannillo v. Gorski,</u> 54 <u>N.J.</u> 378 (1969) .....	3
<u>Nieveen v. Tax 106,</u> 143 <u>S. Ct.</u> 2580 (2023) .....	9
<u>Petersen v. Port of Seattle,</u> 618 <u>P.2d</u> 67 (Washington 1980).....	4
<u>Simon v. Cronecker,</u> 189 <u>N.J.</u> 304 (2007) .....	3
<u>State v. J.R.,</u> 227 <u>N.J.</u> 393 (2017) .....	2
<u>State ex rel. A.A.A. Inv. v. Columbus,</u> 478 <u>N.E.2d</u> 773 (Ohio 1985).....	4
<u>Stickney v. City of Saco,</u> 770 <u>A.2d</u> 592 (Maine 2001) .....	4
<u>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.,</u> 143 <u>S. Ct.</u> 1369 (2023) .....	1, 2, 10
<u>U.S. v. Ferro,</u> 681 <u>F.3d</u> 1105 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5
<u>U.S. v. Locke,</u> 471 <u>U.S.</u> 84 (1985) .....	4
<u>Weidner v. Dep’t of Transp. &amp; Pub. Facilities,</u> 860 <u>P.2d</u> 1205 (Alaska 1993).....	4
 <b><u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, COURT RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	3
<u>N.J. Const., art. I, ¶20</u> (1947) .....	5

<u>N.J. Const.</u> , art. I, ¶16 (1844) .....	5
<u>N.J. Const.</u> , art. IV, §7 (1844).....	5
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:14-30 .....	3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 54:5-6 .....	3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 54:5-31 .....	7
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 54:5-32 .....	7
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 54:5-86 .....	7, 9
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 54:5-87 .....	7
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 54:5-104.29 .....	5
<u>R.</u> 2:12-1 .....	2
